Public Document Pack
City of

Ve ' BRADFORD

! METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL
M

Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing
Panel to be held on Monday, 16 July 2018 at 1.00 pm in
Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee — Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR
Ellis M Slater
Smith

Notes:

This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Michael Bowness

Interim City Solicitor

Agenda Contact: Claire Tomenson

Phone: 01274 432457

E-Mail: claire.tomenson@bradford.gov.uk



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1)  Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set
out in the Code of Conduct. Disclosable pecuniary interests
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2)  Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this
restriction applies to them. A failure to comply with these
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the
Local Government Finance Act 1992.

(3)  Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4)  Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council
Standing Order 44.

2, INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
(Access to Information Procedure Rules — Part 3B of the Constitution)
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by
contacting the person shown after each agenda item. Certain reports
and background papers may be restricted.
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director

whose name is shown on the front page of the report.

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.



Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if
you wish to appeal.

(Claire Tomenson - 01274 432457)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

3. 35B THE ARCADE, NORTH STREET, KEIGHLEY 1-22

The Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services will
present a report (Document “C”) which requests consideration of a
Temporary Event Notice for an event to be held at 35B The Arcade,
North Street, Keighley. The event includes the sale of alcohol,
provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of late night
refreshment.

Members are invited to consider the information and documents
referred to in this report and, after hearing interested parties,
determine the related application.

(Melanie McGurk — 01274 431873)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3/

City of

Y1 BRADFORD

S METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

o

Report of the Assistant Director Waste, Fleet &
Transport Services to the meeting of the Bradford
District Licensing Panel to be held on 16 July 2018.

C

Subject:

Consideration of an objection notice received from Environmental Health regarding
a Temporary Event Notice for 35B The Arcade, North Street, Keighley.

Summary statement:

Consideration of a Temporary Event Notice for an event to be held at 35B The
Arcade, North Street, Keighley. The event includes the sale of alcohol, provision of
regulated entertainment and the provision of late night refreshment as follows;

20 July 2018 from 18.00 through to 08.00 hours on 21 July 2018
21 July 2018 from 12.00 through to 08.00 hours on 22 July 2018
22 July 2018 from 12.00 to 22.00 hours

John Major Portfolio:

Assistant Director

Waste, Fleet & Transport Services Neighbourhoods & Community Safety
Report Contact Melanie McGurk Overview & Scrutiny Area:

Senior Licensing Officer

Phone: (01274) 431873 Corporate

E-mail:melanie.mcqurk@bradford.gov.uk

Page 1



21

2.3

3.1

3.2

SUMMARY

A Temporary Event Notice has been served for the sale of alcohol, provision of
regulated entertainment and provision of regulated entertainment at a proposed
event to be held at 35B The Arcade, North Street, Keighley. The proposed dates
and times of the event are:

20 July 2018 from 18.00 through to 08.00 hours on 21 July 2018
21 July 2018 from 12.00 through to 08.00 hours on 22 July 2018
22 July 2018 from 12.00 to 22.00 hours

The hours were amended from the original application after consultation with West
Yorkshire Police.

The Environmental Health Officer has submitted an objection notice to the
Temporary Event Notice.

BACKGROUND

The premises user

Mr Daren Medley.

A copy of the notice is attached at Appendix 1.

An extract from the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
regarding Temporary Event Notices is attached at Appendix 2.

Counter notice received
Environmental Health

The Environmental Health Officer has submitted a notice objecting to the proposed
event on public nuisance grounds, as the premises is located in close proximity to
residential properties and combined with the hours applied for, gives rise to the
strong likelihood of noise complaints being made.

A copy of the Environmental objection notice is attached at Appendix 3.
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

The Licensing Act 2003 facilitates the holding of temporary events at premises that
are not otherwise licensed for licensable activities. Proposed events must involve
no more than 499 people at any one time. There are also limits on the number of
temporary events that can take place at any premises or can be organised by a
premises user in a calendar year.

The Police and Environmental Health can object to a temporary event notice where
they believe that allowing the event would undermine the licensing objectives. The
Police and Environmental Health have 3 working days from receipt of the notice to
serve an objection notice specifying the relevant issues.

Page 2



3.3

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

On receipt of a valid objection notice from the Police or Environmental Health, the
Council must hold a hearing to decide whether to uphold the relevant objection. The
hearing must take place at least 24 hours before the event.

If the objection notice is upheld, the Council can serve a Counter Notice preventing
the event from taking place. If the objection notice is not upheld the event can take
place without further formality.

FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

There are no apparent finance or resource implications.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

There are no apparent risk management or governance i
[...]
, The Arcade,

North Street,

Post town Ke

ighley | Postcode  BD212SL

7. Other contact details

Telephone numbers:
Daytime
Evening (optional)

Mobile (optional)

FAX NUMBER (optional}

E-Mail Address (if available)

Page 5



8. Alternative address for correspondence (if you complete the detail below, we will use this address to
correspond with you)

35B, The Arcade, North Street

Posttown  Keighley | Posteode  BD212SL

9. Aliernative contact details (if applicable)

Telephone numbers:
Daytime
Evening (optional)

Mobile (optional)

FAX NUMBER (optional)

E-Mail Address {if available)

2. The premises

Please give the address of the premises where you intend o carry on the licensable activitios or if it has no
address give a detailed deseription (including the Ordnancs Survey references).
{Pioase read note 2)

35B, The Arcade, North Street, Keighley, BD212SL

Does a premises licence or club premises certificate havs effect in relation to the premises (or any part of the
premises)? If so please enter the licence or certificate number below

Premises hcence number

Club premises certificate number

if you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend to restrict the area to which this nctice
applies, please give a dascription and details below. (Pleass read note 3)

Please describe the nature of the premises below, (Please read note 4}

Shop set as a rum bar, in a gated Victorian arcade off North Street,
Keighley, with access from {(a no through road) Temple Row at rear.

Please describe the nalure of the event below. (Please read note 5)

Friday,Pre recorded amplified music for a sunshine evening, sound
system in the back street, bbg, friends and family vibe. Sound system
indoors as night falls with a DJ. Saturday, pre recorded amplified music
with a DJ. Sunday, pre recorded amplified music. All with bar.

Page 6



3. The licensable activities

Please state the licensable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises {please tick all li
[...]
ease read note 15 and tick the boxes that

apply to you)
Have you previously given a temporary event notice in respect of any premises for events Yes No
falling in the same calendar year as the event for which you are now giving this temporary X O
event notica?

it answenng yes, please state the number of temporary event notices {including the number
of late temporary event nolices, if any) you have given for events in that same calendar year Two
Have you already given a temporary event notice for the same premises in which the event Yes No
period: O i,
a) ends 24 hours or less before; or

b} begins 24 hours or less after;
the event period proposed in this notice?

6. Associates and business ¢olleagues (Please read note 16 and tick the boxes that apply to you)

Has any associate of yours given a temporary event notice for.an event in the same celendar | Yes Na
year as the event for which you are now giving a temparary event notice? O X
it answering yes, piease state the total number of temporary event notices (including the

number of late temporary event notices, if any) your associate(s) have given for events in the
same calendar year.

Has any asscciate of yours already given a temporary évent notice for the same premises in Yes No
which the evant period: a [
a) ends 24 hours or less before; or

b) begins 24 hours or less afler;
the event period proposed in this notice?

Has any person with whom you are in business carrying on licensable activilies given a Yeos No
temporary event notice for an event in the same calendar year as the event for which you are | rt
now giving a temporary event notice?

If answering yes, please state the tolal number of temporary event notices {including the

number of iate temporary event notices, if ariy) your business colleague(s) have given for-

events In the same calendar year

Has any person with whom you are in business carrying on licensable activities already given | Yes No
a temporary event nofice for the same premises in wh
[...]
k

From: Neil Winchcombe

Sent: 05 July 2018 14:58

To: Licensing Team

Cc: 'kevin.lord@westyorkshire.pnn.police.co.uk'

Subject: Application for T.E.N at 35 B The Arcade, North Street, Keighley, BD21 3SL

| write with reference to the above T.E.N application received by this Department earlier today.
The applicant is asking for a T.E.N notice to cover the period Friday 20" July 2018 to Sunday 22™ July 2018.

I have concerns over the hours requested i.e. from 18.00 hrs to 24.00 hrs on Friday 20/07 and then from 00.00 to
08.00 a.m. and 12.00 p.m. to 24.00 on Saturday 21/07 and then 00.00 to 22.00 on Sunday 22/07

The applicant wants to provide music in various forms ranging from amplified music and a sound system in the back
street to amplified music and a D.J both indoors and outdoors.

The premises is located in very close proximity to residential properties including no’s 1 to 14 The Arcade, 43 North
Street, there may be other residential properties such as flats above shops located nearby.

In my opinion, the type of regulated entertainment applied for combined with the hours applied for, gives rise to the
strong likelihood of noise complaints being made to this Department.

| therefore object to this application.

Neil Winchcombe
Environmental Health Officer, Pollution Team, Environmental Health Services

Tel: 01274 431154 o Mob: 07582 100728 »
5th Floor, Britannia House, Broadway,
Bradford, BD1 1HX

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Department of Environment & Sport

This e-mail, and any attachments, may contain Protected or Restricted information and is intended solely for the individual to whom
it is addressed. It may contain sensitive or protectively marked material and should be handled accordingly. If this e-mail has
been misdirected, please notify the author immediately. If you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy.,
print or rely on any of the information contained in it or attached, and all copies must be de

Minutes of the meeting


1

Record of a Hearing of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel held on Monday, 16 July 2018 in Committee Room 
3 - City Hall, Bradford

Procedural Items

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents

Hearings

1. Application for a Temporary Event Notice for an event to be held at 35B The 
Arcade, North Street, Keighley (Document “C”)



2

35B THE ARCADE, NORTH STREET, KEIGHLEY

RECORD OF A HEARING FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR AN EVENT TO 
BE HELD AT 35B THE ARCADE, NORTH STREET, KEIGHLEY (DOCUMENT “C”)

Commenced: 1305 
Concluded: 1335

Present:

Members of the Panel:

Bradford District Licensing Panel: Councillors M Slater (Chair), Ellis and BM Smith

Parties to the Hearing:

Representing the Licensee:

Mr Medley, applicant

Responsible Authority

Mr Winchcombe, Environmental Health Unit, Bradford Council

Representations:

The licensing officer in attendance summarised the background to the application and valid 
representations received as set out in the report.  Members were informed that the 
applicant had agreed to a request from West Yorkshire Police to amend the hours applied 
for and they had not submitted an objection.  The Council’s Environmental Health Unit had 
submitted a representation on the grounds of public nuisance, as the premise was located 
in close proximity to residential properties.

The applicant addressed the Panel stating that the hearing could have been avoided if the 
Environmental Health Unit had contacted him, as he would have moderated the event.

In response to questions from the Panel, the applicant confirmed that:

 The space to the rear of his premises would be used on the Friday evening for a 
community event.  The option to leave late would allow people to disperse over a 
phased period of time and the Sunday event would be for family and friends.

 All the flats were modern and noise could not be heard when the windows were 
closed.

 He wanted his rum shop to be the best.
 Admission would be by invite only.  Tickets could be produced if required and 

numbers could be reduced.
 His property had a door at the rear.
 Following discussions with the police he had decided not to place a speaker on the 

back street.



3

The representative of the Council’s Environmental Health Unit explained that 
Environmental Health only had 3 days to respond to Temporary Event Notices and in an 
ideal situation the applicant would be contacted.  He reported that a decision had to be 
made on the information submitted and the hours requested had been from 1800 hours on 
Friday until 2200 hours on Sunday with some breaks, which would be like holding a 36 
hour party.  The sound system in the back street had raised concerns, as there were flats 
above the shops and in the nearby vicinity.  It was believed that the event could result in 
complaints, therefore, an objection had been submitted.

In response to a Member’s query in relation to building vibration sound and the type of 
music to be played, the applicant stated that lighter music, like background, would be 
played that suited the scene.  The representative of the Council’s Environmental Health 
Unit indicated that he disagreed about the noise and believed that there would be some 
impact noise.  He reported that airborne sound would be a major concern, as there would 
be a DJ and pre-recorded music of varying types that would be amplified.  People would 
also congregate in Temple Row and the noise from talking would add to the effect.  Overall 
the noise would be inescapable.  The applicant then confirmed that he had held events 
previously and no complaints had been received. 

The applicant informed the Panel that the representative of the Council’s Environmental 
Health Unit was entitled to his view, however, amplified music could be played on varying 
levels.  He question again as to why he had not been asked how loud the music would be 
if there were concerns that noise complaints would be made.  In response the 
representative of the Council’s Environmental Health Unit indicated that they were also 
concerned about the nuisance element, as the complaints would be about both noise and 
nuisance.  The amplification would, therefore, be irrelevant.

The Panel then questioned whether the representative of the Council’s Environmental 
Health Unit would be prepared to withdraw the objection if the hours requested were 
amended and if the main objection was in relation to the amplified music on the street.  

The applicant then announced that he would be willing to withdraw the Temporary Event 
Notice and resubmit the application with evidence of support for the event. 

Decision – 

That the withdrawal of the Temporary Event Notice be noted.

Chair

Note: This record is subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Licensing Committee. 


